1 that, as on April 2017, a total 

principal amount aggregating to Rs. 1,34 86,201/- (Rupees One 

Crore Thirty Four Lakhs Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred and 

One) was payable by the Corporate Debtor to Respondent No. 1, 

and interest at agreed rate thereon works out to Rs. 24,27,516/- 

(Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand Five 

Hundred and Sixteen) per annum which is being appropriately 

adjusted towards rent of the Premises. Accordingly, Respondent 

No.1 has been in continuous and exclusive possession of the 

Premises since the year 2008.   

13. Heard the Learned Counsel and perused the material on record.

[...]

It is noted that no interim or final order has been passed since then, 

and the CIRP commenced in case of Corporate Debtor on 

6.11.2019 thus terminating the earlier winding up proceedings.  

It is also noted that, on 5 February 2020, Respondent No. l filed its 

proof of claim claiming a total amount of Rs. 3,06,51,041/- (Rupees 

Three Crores Six Lakhs Fifty One Thousand and Forty One) 

outstanding as on 17 December 2019 which included the principal 

amount of Rs. 1,34,86,201/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty Four Lakhs 

Eighty Six Thousand Two Hundred and One) along with interest @ 

18% per annum. It is pertinent to note that the Respondent No. 1 

has included the interest, purported to be accruing on outstanding 

due from Corporate Debtor till date of filing of its claim in CIRP. 

However, it is noted that the confirmation of account dated